

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–1625

KRYSTAL WAGNER, Individually and as Administrator of the
Estate of Shane Jensen,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and WILLIAM L. SPECE,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Humboldt County, Case No. LACV018792
Hon. Kurt J. Stoebe, District Judge

APPELLEES’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street, 2nd Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
Jeffrey.Peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Wagner brought all claims available to her and strategically chose not to prosecute her § 1983 and wrongful-death claims.	5
II. <i>Burnett</i> applies retroactively to this case.	8
A. Wagner doesn't have a constitutional right to bring an unconstitutional cause of action.	9
B. <i>Burnett</i> applies retroactively.	10
C. The law-of-the-case doctrine doesn't apply.....	14
III. <i>Burnett</i> does not require that Wagner's dismissed common-law claim be revived, and Wagner is estopped from challenging the wrongful-death claim's dismissal.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	7
<i>Beeck v. S.R. Smith Co.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1984)	10, 12
<i>Brewer-Strong v. HNI Corp.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018).....	14
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	passim
<i>Carter v. State</i> , No. 21-0909, 2023 WL 3397451 (Iowa May 12, 2023)	10, 11,12, 14
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Hudson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 106–07 (1971))	13
<i>Foley v. Argosy Gaming Co.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2004).....	15
<i>Freer v. DAC, Inc.</i> , 951 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2020)	14
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	5
<i>Hutchinson v. Sangster</i> , 4 Greene 340, 341–43 (Iowa 1854)	12
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022).....	17
<i>Richardson v. Johnson</i> , No. 22-1727, 2023 WL 4036138 (Iowa June 16, 2023)	14
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 974 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 2022).....	14
<i>Tarr v. Manchester Ins.</i> , 544 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores Inc</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	17
<i>Vasquez v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 990 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2023)	7
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023)	14
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	5, 15
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023).....	14

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	7
